BEFORE THE _
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation
Against: _
Case No. 800-2017-034059
Gilbert Simon, M.D. "

Physician’s and Surgeon’s
License No. G 49551

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby -
adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department
of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on November 5, 2020.

IT IS SO ORDERED: October 6, 2020.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

iste- omr—

Kristina D. Lawson, J.D., Chair
Panel B

DOUSZ (Rev 012014
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney Genera! of Cahfom1a

STRYE DIEHL - :

Supervising Deputy Attorney. General

MEGANR, O’CARROLL .

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 215479

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.0. Bax 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone; 8916) 210-7543
Facsimile: (916) 3272247

Attorneys for Complamam

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Maiter of the Acousation Against:™ = . Case No. 800-2017-034059
" GILBERT SIMON, M.D, - | oA N0, 2019051002
4540 Shady Oak Way "
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 5728

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

1SCI o)
Physician’s and Surgeon s Ce1t1ficate No. G DISCIPLINARY ORDER
49551

' Respondent._

L}

IT IS HEREBY S'l_‘IPI_JLATED AND AGREED by and betweén the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the fol lowing matess ate true;
| PARTIES
1. Christine J. Lally (Commplainant) is the Interim Executive Director of the Medijcal
Board of California (Bbard).' She broug'ht this action solely in her official capacity and is

“reptesented in this matter by Xavier Becérra, Attorney General of the State of Cahfonna, by

Megan R, O’Carroll, Dcputy Attomey General,
111
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2, Respondent Gitbert Sunon, M.D. (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by

attorney Robert B. Zaro, Esq.,whose address is: 1315 “I* Street; Suite 200, Samamento, CA
95814-2915,

3. Onorabout January 31, 198§ the Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate

No. G 49551 to Gilbert Slrnon, M.D, (Respondent). The Physician’s and Surgeon’s Cernﬁcate
was in full force and effect 4t all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No, 800-
2017 -034059, and will exp1re on April 30, 2020, unless renewed.
JURISDICTION :
Accusation No. 800-201 7-034059 was filed befote the Boarcl and ig cunently pending

against Respondent, The Aocusatlon and a1l other statutorily requned documents were ploperly

‘served on Respondent 6n Match 26 2019, Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense

| contesting the Accusation, - S ’

4.~ A oopy of Accusation No, 800-2017-034059 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated

herem by reference,

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5, Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Aocusauon No, 8§00-2017-034059, Respondent has also carefully read
fully discussed with counsel and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settloment and
Disciplinary Orde1 ' _ _

6. Respondent is fully aware of hig legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and a]legahons in the Accusation; the nght to confront and cross-examine
the w1tnesses against hnn the right to plesent evidence and to tesnfy on his own behalf} the 11ght
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the produohon of
doouments; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights aocord.od by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth ebove. )

1
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CULPABILITY
8. Respondent unde1stands and agrees ‘that the charges and allegauons in Accusation
No, 800-2017-034059, if proven at a hearing, constltute cause for imposing dlsc1p11ne upon his
Physician’s and Surgeon’s Cert1ﬁcate. . .
9. For the purpose of resolvmg the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of

futther proceedings, Respondent agrees, that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish s factual

basis for the charges in the Accusatmn, and that Respondent hereby gives up his nght to contest

those charges,

10,  Respondent agrees that if he ever petitions for early termination or mopliﬁcatien of

probation, or if an accusation and/or petition to revoke probation'is filed against him, before the

Medical Board of California, all of the charges and allegations contalned in Accusation No, 800-
2017-034059 shall be deemed true, correct and fully admitted by Re'spondent for pufposes of that
proceeding or any othet licensing proceeding inv'olviﬁg Responderit in the State of California.

11, Respondent agrées that his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate is subject to

| discipline and he agrees to be bouhd by the Board’s probationary tetms as set forth in the

Disciplinary Order below.

" CONTINGENCY

12, This stipulation ehall be subject to approval by the Medical Board of California, .
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical
Board of California may communicate dn:ec’cly w1th the Board reg'lrdmg this stipulation and
seﬁlement w1thout notice to or participation by Respondent or lns counsel By signing the
st1pule_1t1on,.Respondent undel;swnds and agrees that he may not.withdraw his agreement or seek. :
to rescind the stipulatiqn prior to tI:ie time the Board considers and acts upon it. It the Board fails
1o adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Otder, the Stipulated Settlement andDiséii:lineiry
Order shall be of no fofce or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal

action between the part1es, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by havmg
considered this matter.

11
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13, The patties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) anti facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlemerit and Diseiplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile
signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals, |

o 14, In considerationof the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that

the Board may, without furthey notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED. that Physician’s and Surgeon § Certificate No. G 49551 issued

to Respondent Gilbert Simon, M.D, is revoked. However the reyocation is stayed and
Respondent is placed on prohahon for three (3) years on the following terms and conditions.

1. PRESCRIBING PRACTICES COURSE, Within 60 calendar days of the effective
date of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a course in prescribing practices apptoved in
advance by the Board ar its designee. Respondent shall provide the approved coutse. prowder
with any information and documents that the approved caurse provider thay deem pertinent.
Respondent shall pamclpate in and suocessfully complete the classroom component of the coutse
not fater than six (6) months after Respondent’s initjal enrollment Respondent shall successfully

complete any other component of the course within one (1) year of enrollment, The p1esc11b1ng

_practices cotrse shall be at Respondent’s expense and shall be in addition to the Continuing

- Medical Education (CME) reqmrements for renewal oi 11censure. :

A prescribing pmctmes course taken after the acts that gave rise to the charges in the
Accusation, but prior to the eﬂeetive date of the Deciston may, in the sole dxscleuon of the Board
or its designee, be accepted towards the fulﬁllment of this condition if the course Would have
been approved by the Board or ity designee had the course been takon after the effective date of
this Deciston.

Respondent shall submit a cert‘iﬁcation of successful completion to the Board ot its
designee not later than 15 calendar days after suocessfully completing the course, or not later than

15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later,

111
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.oon‘nolled substances as defined in the Cahforma Uniform Controlled Subs’tances Act untd he has

not later than six (6) months after Respondent’s initial enrollment. Respondent shall successfully .

or its designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of tlns oondmon if the course would have

r

‘Respondent shall not order, ptescribe, disp'ense, administer, futnish, or ' pOssess any ’

successfully completed thm course and has received written confnmauon of receipt of
certification of successful complet1on from the Board o its designee,

2,  MEDICAL RECORD KEEPING COURSE Within 60 calendar days of the effective

date of tlns Decision; Respondent shall enroll in & course in medical record keeping approved in
advance by the Board or its de31gnee Respondent shall prowde the approved course provider

with any information apd documents that the approved course provider may deem pertinent,

Respondent shall participate in and successfully complete the classrobm component of the course |

complete any other oomponeni of the course within one (1) year of enrollment, The meédical

record keepmg coutse shall e at Respondent’s expense and shall be in addmon tothe Contmulng

Medical Education (CME) requlrements for renewel of heensme. _
A medical record keeping course taken after the acts that gave rise to the charges in the

Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in'the sole discretion of the Board

boen approved by the Board ot its designee had the course been taken after the effectlve date of
this Decision,

Respondent shall submita eert'iﬁcation of successful completion to the Board or its .

designee not later than 15 calendar days after successfully completing the course, or not later than |

15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later, -

3. PR_.OFESSIONALISM PROGRAM (ETHICS COURSE). Withiﬁ 60 calendar days of

the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a proi‘esswnahsm progtam, that
meets the requirements of Title 16, Cahfornxa Code of Regulailons (CCR) section 1358,1,

Respondent shall participate in and successfully oomplete thet program. Respondent shall

provide any information and doouments that the program may deem pertinent, Respondent shall '

successfully complete the classroom component of the program not later than six (6) months after

Respondent’s initial enrollment, and the longitudinal component of the program not later than the

S
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tite specified by the pr ogr'un, but no later than one (1) year after attendmg the classroom
component, The professionalism program shall be at Respondent’s expense and shall be § in
addition to the Contlnumg Mechcal Educanon (CME) requirements for renewal of lmensure.

A professlonahsm program talcen after the acts that gave rise to the chalges in the
Accusation, but prior fo the effective date of the Dec1s1on may, in the sole discretion of the Board’

or its designee, be acoepted ’cowards the I‘ulﬁllment of this cond1t1on if the program would have

- been approved by the Board or its desxgnee had the program been taken after the effectwe date of

this Decision.

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completxon to the Board or ts

designee not later than 15 calendar days after successfully completlng the progmm or not later
than 15 calendar days after the effeetxve date of the Decision, whichever i i later,

4. NOTIFICATION, Within seven (7) days of the effective date of this Deoxsxon, the
Respondent sha.ll provide a true copy of this Decision and Accusation to the Chief of Staﬂ" or the
Chief Bxecutive Officer at evety hospnal wheré privileges ot membersth ate extended to
‘Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent engages in the pract1ce of medicine,
including all physician and locum tenens registties or other similar agenc1es, and to the Chief
Executive Officer at evety insurance carrier which extends malptactice insurance coverage to.
Respondent. Respondent shall subnﬁt proof of compliance to the-Board or its designee within 15
calendar days, : ’ : . |

This condition snall apply td.any change(_s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance carrier.
5. SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS AND ADVANCED PRACTICE
NURSES. During probation, Respondent is prohlbxted from supervising physician assistants and

advanced practice nutses, -

1

6. OBEY ALL LAWS, Respondent shall obey all-federal, state and focal laws, all rules

governing the practice of medxcme in California and remain in full comphance with any court

ordered crnnmal probation, payments, and other ordets,

7. QUARTERLY DLCLARATIONS. Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations

under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board, stating.whe'ther there has been

6
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compliance with ell the conditions of probation.

Respondent shall subrait quarterly declatations not later than 10 calendar days after the end
of the preceding quartef. .

8.  GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS,

Compliance with_ Probation Unit '.

Respondent shall bomﬁly wit_h thé Bo?u‘d’ 8 prébation unit.

Address Changes _ _

Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respondent’s busx.ness and
residence addresses, ema11 address (1f ava1lable), and telephone number, Changes of such
addresses shall be immediately commumcated in writing to the Board or its demgnee Under no

circumstances shall a post ofﬁce box serve as an address of record except as allowed by Busmess
and Professions Code section 2021(b)

Ji&cecﬂ”__llr@c_tlg_

Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Respondent’s or patxent’s place

of res1dence, unless the- pauent 1esxdes in a skilled nursmg facility or other similar 11censed
facility,

Respondent shall meintain  cirrent and renewsd California physician’s and surgeon’s

license,

Travel or Residence Qutside California

Respondent shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to any

areas outside the jurisdiction of Cahforma which lasts, ot is contemplated to last, more than 1,h1rty

(30) caler_xdal days.

In the event Respondent should leave the State of California to reside ot to practice

,Respondent shall notify the Board or its designee in writing 30 calendar days prior to the dates of
departure and return,

1t
11
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9, INTERVIEW WIl'I‘H THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE. Respondent shall be - _
available in person upon request for intewiews_either at Respondent's place of business o at the
probatidn unit office, with or without prior notiée throughsut the term of probation.

10, NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION. Respondent shall notlfy the Board or
its designee in writing thhm 15 calendar days of any petiods of non-practice lastmg more than
30 calendar days and within 15 calenda1 days of Respondent’s return to praotlce Non-practice is
defined as any pemod of tnns Respo_ndent is not practicing medwme as deﬁned in Business and
Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 hours in a calendar month in direct
patient care, clinical activity or teaching, or other activity as apﬁro,'ved by the Bsard; If
Respondent resides in California and is considered to be in non—;ﬁractioe, Respondent shall
comply with all terms and .csnditions of probation. All time spent in an intensive training
program'. whicﬁ has been approved. by the Board ot its designee shall not be considered non-
practice and does not relieve Respondent from complying w1th all the terms and condmons of
probation. Practicing deICIﬂG in anothet state of the Umted States or Federal Junsdmtmn while
on probation with the medical hcens-mg authority of that state or 3lll'lsd10t10n shall not be
considered non-practice, A Board—ordered suspension of practicé. shell not be considered as a
perioci of hon—practice. : _ | ' _

In.the event Respondent’s périod of non-i)ractice while on probation exceeds 18 calendar |
months, Respondent shall successﬁllly complete the Federation of State Medical Boa1ds 8 Special
Puzpose Examination, ot, at the Board’s d1scret10n, a cl1n1ca1 competerice assessment program
that meets the ctiteria of Condltlon 18 of the current version of the Board’s “Manual of Mode]
Disciplinary Oxders and Disciplinary Guidelines” prior to resuming the practice of m§d10111e‘

Respondent’s petiod of non-piactice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.

Periods of n(;nnpractice will fiot apply to ihe reduction of the probationary tetm.

Pericds .of non-practice for a Respondent residing outside of California will relieve
Respondent of the responsibility to comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the _
exception of this condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws;
Ge.neral Probation Require'ments; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol and/or

8
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Controlled Substances; and Biological Fluid Testing,

11, COMPLETION OF PROBATION, Respondent shall comply with all ﬁnanmal

obligations (e.g., restitution, probatlon costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior to the

completion of probatwn Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent’s certificate shall
be fully restored. '

12,  VIOLATION OF PROBATION, Failure to fully comply with any-term or condition

of probation is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any l‘eepeot, the

Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be héard, may revoke probatioh and

carry out the d1se1plinary order that was stayed If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Probauon

ot an Inferim Suspensmn Order is filed agamst Respondent during probation, the Board shall have

-conunumg Jumsdm’non until the matter is final, and the petiod of probation shall be extended uniil
the matter is final.

.13, LICENSE SURRENDER, Following the effective date of this Decislon, if

| Respondent ceases practicing due to retirement or health reasons ot is otherwise unable to sausfy

the terms and conditions of probatlon, Respondent mey request to surrender his or her license,
The Board tesetves the right to evaluate Respondent’s request and to exercise its. chscreuon in
determining whether ot not to gmnt the 1equest ot to take any other action deemed app1‘0pr1ate
and reasonable uider the circumstances. Upon formal aeceptance of the surrender, Respondent
shall w1th1n 15 calendar days dehver Respondent’s wallet and wall certificate to'the Roard or 1ts '
demgnee and Respondent shall no 1onger prae‘nce medicine, Respondent will no longer be subJeot
to the terms and conditions of probation, If Respondent re-apphes for a medical 11cense, the
application shall be treated as o petition for rexnstatement of & revoked certificate,

14, PROBATION MONITORING COSTS Respondent shall pay the costs associated

with pxobauon monitoring each and every year of probahon, as designated by the Boatd, which
may be adjusted on an annual bame. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of
Californiia and delivered to the Board or its designee no later than Janhuary 31 of 'each calendar. -
yeat. B

11
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TPTANCE
' 1 have varefully fead the abovo Btlpulated Setﬂoment and Diacipl!nary Order and have fully
diseusadd it with my attorney, Robext B\ Zata, an,. 1 undarutand the stipulation and the affect it
will have on my Physiolan's and Surgeon's Certificate, I enter into thig Stipuiated Settlemant ang

Dlsuipllnary Order voluntamly, knowlngly, and Intelligently, and agree to b bound by the
Deciston and Order of the Madloal Board of Catifornia,

DATED: A% q_ sove PO @QM;,,W”Q
Respohdent

Thave read end fully disoussed with Respondent Gﬂbsrt Sxmon, M.D. the terma nnd

oonditions and othey mattara oontuined in the ab ove Stipulated Settlument andDisoipIinary Order,
{ T approve its form and ¢opfent, * - !
" DATED;
! ; " "FOBERTE. ZARD, EBQ
' Attorney for Respondem
' ENDORSEMENT

The foregolng Btipulted Settlement end Disolplinary Order is heteby respectfully -
submitted for consideration by the Medical Boatd of Caltfornia, -

DATED: Respestfully sibmitted,

| * XAVIHR BECERRA -
Alftomey General of California
YTEVE DIRML

* Bupetvlsing Deputy Attornoy General

' MBGANR. (PC/ARROLL
Deputy Attorney General
Avtornsys for Complainant

SA2018303588 ST
14502042, dogx

10
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 DATED:

- Thave carefully tead fhi abeve Sﬁpulafcd Settlement atid: Discjplmary Order and have fillly B
1t discussed Tt with iy atioenéy, Robert‘B, Zaro, Esq., 1 Und@rs‘tand the stipulation and the: effect it |
-willlHave i ny Phystcian’s and Surgeon’s: Certificate, T etiter info this Stipulated Settlemcnt and '

Disciplinaiy Otder voluntamly, knowingly, and intelhgenﬂy, aiid agree to be'bound by the
Destsion-and: .rder of the' Medival Bosrd of Califorhits;

DATED::

T TGN BERT STMON. MD.
' -Respondent

B have read and fully discussed with Respondent (hlbert Slmon,, M.D. the terrns anrl

conditions and other maﬁers eomtained T m the abovs Stipuldted Settlement and Disciplinary Order,
- Tapprovelisfe : _

i parEn: I 1A A

Attamey ﬁ:r Re.spondem ’

E:'V: ORSBMBNT

.‘Sﬁbmittgd.for considergjagn} hy t_l;eeA:Mrgﬁth&I_Bagrdcgﬁ Cahfo;ma. . *

 Respeotfully subinited,

XAvIER BECERIA:
Attorney Geneétal-of California.
‘STEVE DIEHL,

-Supetvising Deputy Aftorney Genersl

| MEGANR, O’CARROLL
Deputy: Attorney General
Attorngys for Complainant

BA2018303588:

14502042.docx.

1o
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_ ACCEPTANCE _
* I have carefully read the above S_tipuléted Setﬁlemené and Disciplinai*y Order and have fully
discussed it-with my attorney, Robert B. Zaro, Esq.. 1 understand the stipulation and the effect it
will have on my Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate. I enter intc; this Stipulated Settlement -and

Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California.

DATED:

GILBERT SIMON, M.D.
Respondent -

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent G11bert Slmon M.D. the terms and
conditions and other matters contamed in the above Stipulated Settlement and D1solphnary Order..
I approve its form and content. '

" DATED:

ROBERT B. ZARO, ESQ
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is heleby respectfully

subxmtted for consideration by the Medical Board of Cahfomla .

DATED: ﬁ“ } - 2@;1[9 . . Respeqtﬁlll& submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
STEVE DIEHL

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

I e 7.

MEGAN K. O’CARROLL
Deput Attomey General
Attoyheys for Complainant

SA2018303588
14502042.doex

10
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
STEVEN D. MUNI

Supervising Deputy Attorney General FILED

MEGANR. O'CARKOLL STATE OF GALIFORNIA
eputy Altorney efera MEDICAL BOARD OF GALIFORNIA

7500 1 St Sute 125 sicuENTo il Zl 2014

P.O. Box 944255 - BY AL AV ANALYST

Sacramento, CA .94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7543
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No, 800-2017-034059
Gilbert Simon, M.D. ACCUSATION

4540 Shady Oak Way
Fair Oaks, CA 95628-5728

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
No. G 49551,

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
| PARTIES

1.  Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official
capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer
Affairs (Board).

2. On or about January 31, 1983, the Medical Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate Number G 49551 to Gilbert Simon, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician’s and
Surgeon’s Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought
herein and will expire on April 30, 2020, unless renewed.

1

{GILBERT SIMON, M.D.} ACCUSATION NO. 800-2017-034059
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JURISDICTION

3.  This Accusation is brought before the Boafd, under the authority of the following
laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.
4, Section. 2227 of the Code provides that a licensee who is.found guilty under the
Medical Practice Act may have his or her license revoked, suspended for a peﬁod not to exceed
one year, placed on probation and required to pay the costs of probation monitoring, or such other
action taken in relation to discipline as the Board deems proper.

5.  Section 2234 of the Code, states:

“The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with unprofessional
conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional conduct includes, but is not
limited to, the following:

“(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or abetting the

violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter.

“(b) Gross negligence.

“(c) Repeated negligent acts. To be repeated, there must be two or more negligent acts or
omissions. An initial negligent act or omission followed by a separate and distinct departure from
the applicable standard of care shall constitute repeated negligent acts.

“(1) An initial negligent diagnosis followed by an act or omission medically appropriate for
that negligent diagnosis of the patient shall constitute a single negligent act. -

“(2) When the standard of care requires a change in the diagnosis, act, or omission that
constitutes the negligent act described in paragraph (1), including, but not limited to, a
reevaluation of the diagnosis or a change in treatment, and the licensee’s conduct departs from the
applicable standard of care, each departure constitutes a separate and distinct breach of the
standard of care.

“(d) Incompetence.

“(e) The commission of any act involving dishonesty or corruption which is substantially
related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon.

“(f) Any action or conduct which would have warranted the denial of a certificate.
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“(g) The practice of medicine from this state into another state or country without meeting
the legal requirements of that state or country for the practice of mediclne. Section 2314 shall not
apply to this subdivision. This subdivision shall become operative upon the implementation of the
propdsed registration program described in Section 2052.5.

“(h) The repeated failure by a certificate holder, in the absence of good cause, to attend and
participate in an interview by thé board. Thi's subdivision shall only apply to a certificate holder
who is the.subject of an investigz‘ttion by the board.”

6.  Unprofessional conduct under section 2234 of the Code is conduct which breaches
the rules or ethical code of the medical profession, or conduct which is unbecoming a member in
good stanciing of the medical profession, and which demonstrates an unfitness to practice
medicine. (Sheav. Bd. of Medz‘cal Examiners (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 564, 575.)

7.  Section 2242 of tﬁe Code states: .

“(a) Prescribing, dispensing, or furnishing dangerous drugs as defined in Section 4022
without an appropriate prior examination and a medical indication, constitutes unprofessional
conduct. |

“(b) No licensee shall be found to have committed unprofessional conduct within the
meaning of this section if, at the time the drugs wére prescribed, dispensed, or furnished, any of
the following applies:

“(1) The lic‘ens-ce was a designated physician and surgeon or podiatrist serving in the
absence of the patient’s physician and surgeon or podiatrist, as the case may be, :;md if the drugs .
were prescribed, dispensed, or furnished only as necessarf to maintain the patient until the rétum |
of his or l;er practitioner, but in any case no longer than'72 hours,

“(2) The licensee transmitted the order for the drugs to a registered nu'rse or to a licensed
vocational nurse in an inpatient facility, and if botﬁ of the following conditions exist:

“(A) The practitioner had consulted with the registered nutse or licensed vocational nurse
who had reviewed the patient’s records. |

“(B) The practitioner was designated as the practitioner to serve in the absence of the

patient’s physician and surgeon or podiatrist, as the case may be.
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“(3) The licensee was a designated practitioner serving in the absence of the patient’s
physician and surgeon or podiatrist, as the case may be, and was in possession of or had utilized
the patient’s records and ordered the renewal of a medically indicated prescription for an amount
not exceeding the original prescription in strength or amount or for more than one refill.

“(4) The licensee was acting in accordance with Section 120582 of the Health and Safety
Code.”

7. Sec,tion 2238 of the Code states:

“A violation of any federal statute or federal regulation or any of the statutes or regulations
of this state regulating dangerous drugs or controlled substances constitutes unprofessional
conduct.”

8.  Health and Safety Code Section 11164 states in relevant part that “No person shall
prescribe a controlled substance ... unless it complies with the requirements of this section. (a)
Each prescription for a controlled substance classified in Schedule II, III, IV, or V... shall be
made on a controlled prescription form ... and shall meet the following requirement: (1) The
prescription shall be signed and dated by the preseriber in ink and shall contain the name of the
ultimate user... réﬁ]l information, such as the number of refills ordered and whether the
prescription is a first-time request or a refill; and the name, quantity, strength, and directions for
use of the controlled substance prescribed.”

9.  Health and Safety Code Section 11171 states that “No person shall prescribe,
administer, or furnish a controlled substance except under the conditions and in the manner
provided by the division.”

10. Health and Safety Code Section 11173, subdivision (a) states:

“(a) No person shall obtain or attempt to obtain controlled substances, or procure or attempt
to procure the administration of or prescription for controlled substances, (1) by fraud, deceit,
misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or (2) by the concealment of a material fact.”

Iy
/1!
/1
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
_ | (Gross Negligence) |

8.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2234, subdivision (b) of the
Code, in that he was grossly negligent in his care and treatment of three patients. The
circumstances are as follows: -

9.  On or about April 9, 2015, in a separate administrative matter, two physicians who
were married to each other were disciplined by the Bdard. The wife of the couple, Dr. Y.C., was
placed on Medical B;)ard probation. One of the terms of Dr. Y.C.’s probation was that she be
prohibited from prescribing controlled substances. On or about August 17, 2015, Respondent
became the practice monitor for Dr. Y.C. As part of his practice monitor agreement, he
acknowledged having read the Decision of the Board placing Dr. Y.C. on probation.

10. On or about Aprﬂ 27, 2016, the Placer County Probation Department and Medical
Board Investigators conducfed a probation search of Dr. Y.C.’s husband, with whom Dr. Y.C.
shared a home. During the search of the physician’s home, Board investigators located a stack of
blank, pre-signed prescriptions. Four of the prescriptions were pre-signed by Respondent. Dr.
Y.C. explained that the blank and pre-signed prescriptions belonged to her, and had been given to
her by Respondent when she worked for him at the Sacramento Family Medical Clinics. The four
pre-signed prescriptions bore the pre-printed clinic name on them and were numbered 00399,
00400, 00813 and 00814. Dr. Y.C. stated that Respondent had been her supervisor and practice
monitor at the Sacramento Family Medical Clinic until approximately March 31, 2016.

11. Respondent is the founder of the Sacramento Family Medical Clinics. He has served
in various capacities in the Clinicé, including as the Medical Director and an administrator.
Respondent stopped performing primary care duties and ;:arrying his own patient case-load
approximately ten years earlier, when he changed to mostly aﬂministrative work. Approximately
ten years earlier he stopped regularly prescribing medications to patients. Réspondent admitted to
investigators that he hired Dr. Y.C., in August 2015, to work at the two Sacramento Family
/1
/1

5

(GILBERT SIMON, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 800-2017-034059




O© e 3 N e W

RN RN RN NN N R e e e
® W A R VRN R S VO ® wmo O RE 0D S B

Medical Clinics (which were located on Watt Avenue aﬁd on Marysville Blvd.) in order to treat
children with behavioral and attention deficit disorders. Dr. Y.C. had previously worked for
Respondent many years ago.

12. During 2015 and 2016, when Dr. Y.C. worked for Respondent, she treated pediatric
patients on a regular basis, who required controlled medications as part of their treatment plan.

Initially, Respondent directed two other physicians and a physician assistant who worked at the

_Sacramento Family Medical Clinic to write prescriptions for controlled substances for those

patients Dr. Y.C. saw and to determine required controlled medications. These practitioners did
not personally examine or treat the pediatric patients, they merely signed prescriptions based on
Dr. Y.C.’s request. Ultimately, however, these phyéicians and the physician assistant learned that
Dr. Y.C. was prohibited from presctibing controlled substances and refused to continue signing
prescriptions for her patiénts. |

13. At the point, from approximately August 2015 through March 31, 2016, Respondent
pre-signed a number of blank prescriptions and provided them to Y.C., on a regular basis, with no
information filled out as to the patient, medication, or dose, which Dr. Y.C. would use to provide
controlled substances to her patients. Respondent did not personally examine or treat the
pediatric patients that Dr, Y.C. would provide with prescriptions for controlled substances signed
by him. During his interview with Board Investigators- Respondent also admitted that he would
often arrive at the Sacramento Family Medical Clinic after Dr. Y.C. was already present and
seeing patients who received the pre-signed prescriptions for controlled substances. Respondent
stated that on a daily basis he would .review Dr. Y.C.’s chart notes for her ADD patients, but did
not actually view the prescriptions that she filled out, as the prescriptions left the clinics With the
patients.

14. Dr. Y.C. admitted at her physician interview with Board investigators on August 29,
2017 that she used the pre-signed, blank prescriptions from Respondent to prescribe several
Schedule 11 controlled substance medications to her pediatric patients who suffered from ADD,"
including the drugs Adderall, Cymbalta, Vyvanse, and Ritalin, which are Schedule II controlled
i
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substances. During this time, Dr. Y.C. treated Patient A', a fourteen-year old female suffering
from ADD, from approximately October 2015 through March 2016. Dr. Y.C. prescribed Adderall
XR 20 mg. #30 to Patient A on January 14, 2016, February 18, 2016 and March 29, 2016, using
prescriptions signed by Respondent. Dr. Y.C. treated Patient B, a nine-year-old female suffering
from ADD, from appro#imately February through March o£2016. Dr. Y.C. prescribed Patient B
Adderall 5 mg., #30 on February 11, 2016 and March 14, 2016, using prescriptions signed by
Respondent. Respondent prescribed Patient C, a fourteen-year-old male suffering from ADD,
prescribed Vyvanse 50 mg on September 7, 2016. The parents of each of these three pediatric
patients identified the person who treated their children to be Dr. Y.C. There is no documentation
in any of these three patients’ records to indicate that Respondent ever saw or examined them.

15. Respondent was grossly negligent in his care and treatment of patients, including
Patients A, B, and C, for his act of providing pre-signed, blank prescription forms to Dr. Y.C. to
enable her to prescribe Schedule II controlled substances when she lacked the legal authority to
do so.

* SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Repeated Negligent Acts) |

16. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2234, subdivision (c), in
that he was repeatedly negligent. The circumstances are as follows:

17. Paragraphs, 8 through 15, above, are repeated here as if fully set forth and
incorporated by reference.

18. Respondent was repeatedly negligent in his care and treatment of patients, including
Patients A, B, and C, for his acts, including but not limited to:

a. Providing pre-signed, blank prescription forms to Dr. Y.C. to enable her to prescribe
Schedule II controlled substances when she lacked the légal authority to do so; and

b. prescribing medications without a physician-patient relationship or taking a prior history

or physical examination of the patient.

1 This alphabetical patient identifier is used to protect patient confidentiality and the patient’s name will be
disclosed in discovery.
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in that he provided blank controlled substance prescriptions to a physician with a known

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional Ct.)n‘duct) |
19. Respondent is subject to disciplinary éctibn under section 2234 in that he éngaged in
conduct which breachés the rules .or ethical code of the medical profession, and which
demonstrates and unfitness to practice medicine.
20. Paragraphs 8 through 15, above, aré repeated here as if fully set forth and
incorporated by reference. |

21. Respondent’s conduct, as described above, constitutes general unprofessional conduct
g p

restriction from prescribing such medications, and he allowed the physician fo use the blank
prescriptions to prescribe to patients that he did not have a pl{yéiciad-'pat.ient relationship with or
conduct a history_and/ examination on, thus subjecting his medical license to discipline.
FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violation of Drug Statutes)

22, Res;pondént Gilbert Simon, M.D. is subject to disciplinary action under section 2238,
making it an act of unprofessional conduct to violate state law regulating danéerous drugé or
controlled substances in that he violated Health and Safety Code sections 11164 and 11173,

23. Paragraphs 8 through 15, above, are repeated here as if fully set forth and
incorporated by reference.

24. Respondent’s act of procuring the prescriptions of céntrolled substances by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge violates Health and Safety Code section 11173, and is .
unprofessional conduct under section 2238. Respondent’s act of issuing a prescription without
including the patient’s name, the medication, strength and refill information violates section
11164, and is unprofessional conduct under section 2238.

PRAYER .
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,

and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision: .
1t/
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1.  Revoking or suspending Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate Number G 49551,
issued to Gilbert Simon, M.D.;

2.  Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Gilbert Simon, M.D.’s authority to
supervise physician assistants and advanced practice nurses;

3.  Ordering Gilbert Simon, M.D., if placed on probation, to pay tfle Board the costs of
probation monitoring; and '

4.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

[N

DATED: March 26, 2019

KIMBERLY CHMEYER/"
Executive Diréctor :
Medical Board of California
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant
SA2018303588
33719051.docx
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